



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 21-0873

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent,

v.

MICAH A. MCCLAIN,

Petitioner.

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

FILE COPY

Appeal from the October 18, 2021, Order
Circuit Court of Monongalia County
Case No. 21-F-76

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**KAREN C. VILLANUEVA-MATKOVICH
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
West Virginia State Bar No. 6843
Office of the Attorney General
1900 Kanawha Blvd. E.
State Capitol, Bldg. 6, Ste. 406
Charleston, WV 25305
Tel: (304) 558-5830
Fax: (304) 558-5833
Email: Karen.C.Villanueva-Matkovich@wvago.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. The 2010 amendment of West Virginia Code § 17C-4-1 is not unconstitutionally vague.....	4
1. The Legislature’s decision to exchange the word “accident” with the word “crash” did not create ambiguity in West Virginia Code § 17C-4-1	5
2. The operative phrase “vehicle <i>involved</i> in a crash” in West Virginia Code §§ 17C-4-1 (a) and (d) does not require a defendant’s vehicle to make direct physical contact or collide with a person or vehicle being driven or occupied by a person resulting in his or her injury or death	9
C. The operative phrase “involved in a crash” as contained in West Virginia Code §§ 17C-4-1 (a) and (d) clearly contemplates that the phrase includes a driver, such as Petitioner, who makes contact with a single vehicle and that vehicle makes contact with other vehicles in a unbroken chain resulting in injury or death to persons in other vehicles	15
D. The word “crash” as used in West Virginia Code § 17C-4-1 should be given its plain meaning, and the question of whether the driver of any vehicle was involved in a “crash” as contemplated in West Virginia Code §§ 17C-4-1 (a) and (d) is a mixed question of fact and law	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> , 208 W. Va. 486, 541 S.E.2d 576 (2000).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 818 N.E.2d 93 (Ind. App. 2004)	16
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 848 N.E.2d 1088 (Ind. 2006)	11, 16
<i>Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. v. W.L. Gore & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 1003 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Beckley Nat. Exch. Bank v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 121 W. Va. 152, 2 S.E.2d 256 (1939).....	8
<i>Beyond Sys., Inc. v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 748 (D. Md. 2013).....	17
<i>Bradford v. West Virginia Solid Waste Management Board</i> , 246 W. Va. 17, 866 S.E.2d 82 (2021).....	6
<i>Com. v. Carlson</i> , 447 Mass. 79, 849 N.E.2d 790 (2006)	13, 14
<i>Community Antenna Service, Inc. v. Charter Communications VI</i> , LLC, 227 W. Va. 595, 712 S.E.2d 504 (2011)	5
<i>Fitzwater v. Spangler</i> , 150 W.Va. 474, 147 S.E.2d 294 (1966).....	18
<i>Gallapoo v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 197 W. Va. 172, 475 S.E.2d 172 (1996).....	4
<i>Gaulden v. State</i> , 195 So.3d 1123 (Fla. 2016).....	8, 10, 16
<i>Leggett v. EQT Prod. Co.</i> , 239 W. Va. 264, 800 S.E.2d 850 (2017).....	7
<i>Motto v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 220 W. Va. 412, 647 S.E.2d 848 (2007).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Miller</i> , 228 W. Va. 739, 724 S.E.2d 343 (2012).....	7
<i>Nielson v. Shinseki</i> , 607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Paroline v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	13
<i>Pringle v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-35-HES-PDB, 2021 WL 4295844 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2021).....	11, 16
<i>Progressive Max Ins. Co. v. Brehm</i> , No. 20-0850, 2022 WL 1115060 (W. Va. Apr. 14, 2022).....	17
<i>In re R.S.</i> , 244 W. Va. 564, 855 S.E.2d 355 (2021).....	7
<i>Smith v. State Workmen's Compensation Commissioner</i> , 159 W. Va. 108, 219 S.E.2d 361 (1975).....	16
<i>Spencer v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 811 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	11, 16
<i>State ex rel. Cohen v. Manchin</i> , 175 W. Va. 525, 336 S.E.2d 171 (1984).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Gorlin v. Webster</i> , No. 19-0423, 2019 WL 5858074 (W. Va. Supreme Court, Nov. 8, 2019) (memorandum decision)	7
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. Trent</i> , 195 W. Va. 257, 465 S.E.2d 257 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 190 W. Va. 425, 438 S.E.2d 605 (1993).....	5
<i>State v. Blatt</i> , 235 W. Va. 489, 774 S.E.2d 570 (2015).....	6
<i>State v. Bull</i> , 204 W. Va. 255, 512 S.E.2d 177 (1998).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 975 So.2d 481 (Fla. 2007).....	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>State v. Korovkin</i> , 202 Ariz. 493, 47 P.3d 1131 (2002).....	11, 16
<i>State v. Lin Qi Si</i> , 184 Conn. App. 402, 194 A.3d 1266 (2018)	13, 14
<i>State v. Perebeynos</i> , 87 P.3d 1216 (Wash. App. 2004).....	11, 16
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 216 N.C. App. 377, 718 S.E.2d 648 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 229 W. Va. 271, 274, 728 S.E.2d 155, 158 (2012).....	9, 10
<i>Steen v. State</i> , 640 S.W.2d 912 (Tex. Crim.App.1982).....	12, 16
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	6
<i>U.S. Life Credit Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 171 W. Va. 538, 301 S.E.2d 169 (1982).....	6
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 149 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir.)	18
<i>United States v. Leak</i> , 426 F. Supp.3d 206 (W.D.N.C. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir.1984)	18
<i>W. Va. Employers' Mut. Ins. Co. v. Summit Point Raceway Assocs., Inc.</i> , 228 W. Va. 360, 719 S.E.2d 830 (2011).....	7
<i>Wehner v. Weinstein</i> , 191 W. Va. 149, 444 S.E.2d 27 (1994).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>West Virginia Fire and Cas. Co. v. Stanley</i> , 216 W. Va. 40, 602 S.E.2d 483 (2004).....	7, 8
 Statutes	
FLA. STAT. § 316.027(c) (2021).....	10
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 20–4.01(4b) (2013).....	8
W. VA. CODE § 17C-4-1.....	2, 3, 4, 9, 12, 14, 18
 Other Authorities	
<i>Crash, Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (2022).....	17
<i>Crash, Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> 292 (11th ed. 2012).....	8
H.R. 4534, 79th Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2010).....	16

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS

1. Does the Legislature's 2010 amendment of West Virginia Code § 17C-4-1, replacing the word "accident" with "crash" create ambiguity in the interpretation of the statute?
